
From: Christine Massey   
Sent: July 17, 2020 4:37 PM 
To: ZZG-RegionalClerk <zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn 
<kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca> 
Subject: Fwd: Sunnybrook / U of Toronto FOI reply: no records of COVID19 virus isolation 
 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

  

Dear Clerk, 
 
I request that the 2 emails below be added to Council's next agenda. 
 
Best wishes, 
Christine 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Christine Massey  
Date: Wed, Jul 15, 2020 at 1:20 PM 
Subject: Re: Sunnybrook / U of Toronto FOI reply: no records of COVID19 virus isolation 
To: <Nando.Iannicca@peelregion.ca>, <annette.groves@caledon.ca>, Crombie, Bonnie 
<bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>, Carolyn Parrish <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>, Chris Fonseca 
<chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>, <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>, George Carlson 
<george.carlson@mississauga.ca>, <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>,  
Jennifer Innis <Jennifer.Innis@caledon.ca>, Johanna Downey <johanna.downey@caledon.ca>, John 
Kovac <John.Kovac@mississauga.ca>, Karen Ras <karen.ras@mississauga.ca>, Medeiros, Martin - 
Councillor <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, Matt Mahoney <Matt.Mahoney@mississauga.ca>, 
Palleschi, Michael - Councillor <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>, Iannicca, Nando 
<nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>, Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>, Pat Fortini Councillor 
<pat.fortini@brampton.ca>, Brown, Patrick - Mayor <Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, 
<paul.vicente@brampton.ca>, Starr, Ron <ron.starr@mississauga.ca>, <rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, 
<stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>, McFadden, Sue <sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>, Mayor Allan 
Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>, Premier of Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario 
<premier@ontario.ca>, <mayor_tory@toronto.ca>, doug.whillans <doug.whillans@brampton.ca>, 
Bowman, Jeff - Councillor <jeff.bowman@brampton.ca>, <charmaine.williams@brampton.ca>, 
<harkirat.singh@brampton.ca>, gurpeet.dhillon <gurpeet.dhillon@brampton.ca> 
Cc: <newsroom@bramptonguardian.com>, <22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, 
<21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, Enforcement <enforcement@brampton.ca> 
 

p.s.  
For greater clarity, see the following response I received from the FOI coordinator at Sunnybrook.  
Neither University of Toronto or Sunnybrook HSC has any record of isolation. 
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On Wed, Jul 15, 2020 at 12:12 PM Christine Massey  wrote: 
Dear Premier, Peel Regional Council, Brampton Council and Mayor Tory, 
 
 
Be advised: 
 
1. Recall that researchers from the University of Toronto claimed months ago to have "isolated SARS-
COV-2" as part of a team effort with researchers from Sunnybrook Research Institute, McMaster 
University and Mount Sinai Hospital.  Press releases heralded "the accomplishment". 
 
The University of Toronto is a long-time "proud partner" with the vaccine manufacturing company 
Sanofi Pasteur, and has been involved in developing "COVID-19" tests and vaccines ($$).  
 
The University of Toronto now joins the growing list of institutions indicating via FOI response (in this 
case handled by Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre) that they have no records containing evidence 
that "the deadly SARS-COV-2 coronavirus" blamed for "COVID-19" has been isolated from any patient 
sample, by anyone, ever, anywhere on the planet.  
 
See attached.  
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https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.biorxiv.org%2Fcontent%2F10.1101%2F2020.04.11.037382v2.full&data=02%7C01%7Ckathryn.lockyer%40peelregion.ca%7C7ab2531a2df6449af17008d82a912a04%7C356f99f39d8647a182033b41b1cb0c68%7C0%7C0%7C637306150256356109&sdata=8snHuoHvYX27Bhdwwnvc%2F3ccJdSHkpTW5jGx3DnTr8M%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsunnybrook.ca%2Fresearch%2Fmedia%2Fitem.asp%3Fi%3D2069&data=02%7C01%7Ckathryn.lockyer%40peelregion.ca%7C7ab2531a2df6449af17008d82a912a04%7C356f99f39d8647a182033b41b1cb0c68%7C0%7C0%7C637306150256356109&sdata=nLECcgjOlIn2GxB25UwNEjr3hOGppltWk1o0a3frNA4%3D&reserved=0


Once again, isolation (not just from 1 diseased patient, but many) is just one of the basic steps needed 
to establish scientifically that a new virus is the cause of any illness whatsoever. 
 
 
2.  People can't breathe properly when wearing a mask.   
 
Mandating masks means mandating impaired breathing.  Impaired breathing leads to impaired health 
via lowered oxygen, increased carbon dioxide, cortisol, etc. 
 
 
3.  Bylaws based on fraud are not legitimate laws. 
 

 
 
Christine Massey, M.Sc. 
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